
DOC # 20200044334

When RecordedReturnTo: se hirtsWashin on ountyR order

CityofSt.George s c!!v21
P Fe.5 e se

st N t

St.George,Utah 84770

SG-CIVI-4-CB;SG-CIVI-5-CB

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO

JOINT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

SG BOULEVARD LAND, LLC, THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE,
AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO JOINT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the"FourthAmendment") ismade

thisfo_day of
Auj/

uct' , 2020, by the Cityof St.George (the"City"),the Neighborhood

RedevelopmentAgency ofthe CityofSt.George ("Agency"),and SG BoulevardLand,LLC,a Utah limited

liabilitycompany (the"Developer").Each oftheCity,Agency and Developerarea "Party"and collectively,
the "Parties"to thisFourthAmendment. This FourthAmendment isalsoconsentedto hereby by SG

BoulevardMultifamily,LLC.

RECITALS

A. On or about March 15,2017,the City,Agency and Developerenteredintothatcertain

JointDevelopment Agreement recordedMarch 17, 2017, as EntryNumber 20170011162 inthe official

recordsof Washington County, Utah, as amended by the FirstAmendment to JointDevelopment

Agreement recordedJuly13,2018,as EntryNumber 20180028871 inthe officialrecordsofWashington

County,Utah,as amended by the Second Amendment toJointDevelopmentAgreement recordedAugust

13,2019,as EntryNumber 20190032106 intheofficialrecordsofWashingtonCounty,Utah,as amended

by the Third Amendment to JointDevelopment Agreement recordedDecember 10, 2019, as Entry
Number 20190051715 intheofficialrecordsofWashingtonCounty,Utah,(collectively,the "OriginalJoint

Development Agreement").The OriginalJointDevelopment Agreement as amended by thisFourth

Amendment shallhereinafterbe referredto as the "JointDevelopmentAgreement" The landsubjectto

the JointDevelopment Agreement islocatedin Washington County,Stateof Utah and ismore fully
describedon ExhibitA attachedhereto.

B. The Partiesdesireto amend theJointDevelopmentAgreement to reflectadditionalland

beingtransferredtoDeveloper.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, theOwners herebyamend theJointDevelopmentAgreement as follows:

1. Definitions.Capitalizedterms not otherwisedefinedhereinshallhave the respective

meanings ascribedtosuchtermsintheOriginalJointDevelopmentAgreement.

2. SpecialWarranty Deed and Amended Plat. The Cityshalldeliverto Developeran

executedoriginalofthedocument attachedheretoas ExhibitB,titled"SpecialWarrantyDeed,"by which

theCityintendstotransferto Developerthe landidentifiedon ExhibitC,constitutinga portionofLot5 of

the CityView Subdivision,forinclusionin Lot 4 of the CityView Subdivision.The City'sobligationto

deliverthe SpecialWarranty Deed iscontingentupon the preparationand simultaneousrecordingof an

amended plat,signedby the City,Developer,and SG BoulevardMultifamily,LLC,amending the common

boundarybetween Lot4 and Lot5 ofthe CityView Subdivisionto includethe propertytransferredby the

SpecialWarrantyDeed and preservingfor,ortransferringto,theCityany easements reasonablyrequired

1



by the City,initscapacityas the landuse authority.The City,Developerand SG BoulevardMultifamily,

LLC shalljointlyfilean applicationwiththe Cityforapprovalofthe lotlineadjustmentpursuantto Utah

Code § 10-9a-608. The SpecialWarranty Deed and Amended Platshallpromptlybe simultaneously

recordedwiththeOfficeofCounty RecorderforWashington County,Utah. Developershallbearthe cost

ofpreparingand recordingtheamended platand recordingtheSpecialWarrantyDeed.

3. Amendment to OriginalJointDevelopment Agreement Text. The Partieshereby amend

the OriginalJointDevelopment Agreement as follows,which changes shallbe deemed to have been

originallyincludedintheOriginalJointDevelopmentAgreement:

3.1. §110(3)isherebyamended by changingthe referencefrom approximately1.59

acrestoapproximately1.802acres.

3.2. §307 ishereby amended by changingthe referencefrom 1.59acresto 1.802

acresand the Agency Land Valuefrom $1,733,300to 1,962,378.Notwithstandingany language

in the OriginalJointDevelopment Agreement, the land contributedpursuantto thisFourth

Amendment isto be fullyincludedas partof the City'sland contributionrelatedto Phase 1

and/orPhase 2 as treatedintheOriginalJointDevelopmentAgreement.

4. Survivaiof Remaining Terms of OriginalJointDevelopment Agreement. Except as

specificallyamended herein,the OriginalJointDevelopment Agreement,and the First,Second and Third

Amendments, and alloftheirtermsand provisions,remaininfullforceand effect.

5. EffectiveDate. ThisFourthAmendment shallbe effectiveas ofthe date of recordingin

WashingtonCounty,Utah,ofan originalofthisFourthAmendment properlyexecutedand acknowledged.

[SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGES]

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partieshave executedthisFourthArnendment as of the date first
writtenabove.

CITY OF ST. GEORGE:

Signatu

. By: Ûcata vidi .

Its: f44at/ c

Date: 7 aO SC

0
ATTEST:

Signature

By:

Title:

Date:

NEIGHBORHOOD REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE

CITY OF ST. GEORGE:

Signature

By: N 14

Its: Cha n

Date:

Geor

ATTEST:

Signature

ø By: /l84 7.

me Title:

Dete: 1/solaoao

3



APPROVED FO M:

Signature

Its: CITY ATf0RNEY

Date: D

StateofUtah )
:ss.

CountyofWashington )

The foregoinginsttymentwas acknowledgedbeforeme this M day ofdu , 2020, by
sloh(tNKlÛ T RK who duly acknowledged to me that having receivedproper
authorizationtodo so,s/hesignedthisinstrument.

®

ELLENADAMS
NotaryPublic,StateofUtah P

commission# 711615 NotaryPublic

My CommissionExpires
April23,2024

4



SG BOULEVARD LAND, LLC, (DEVELOPER)

Signatu

Name: Cameron Gunter

Its: MANAGER

Date: 7/16/2020

StateofUtah )
:ss.

CountyofUtah )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledgedbeforeme this day of

2020, for and on behalfof SG BOULEVARD LAND, LLC by tameron Gunter,itsMa er,who duly

acknowledged to me thathavingreceivedproperauthorizationto do so,he signedthisinstrumentfor

and inbehalfof the limitedliabilitycompany, and thatthe executionofthe instrumentisthe actofthe

limitedliabilitycompany forthepurposesstatedinit.

NotaryPublic

@

STACY EMERINE
NOTARYPUBUC
STATEOF UTAH

CommissionNumber693275MyCompaissionEmpiresJan23,2021

5



CONSENT TO FOURTH AMENDMENT TO

JOINT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

SG BOULEVARD LAND, LLC, THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE,
AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE

SG BoulevardMultifamily,LLC,herebyconsentstothe FOURTH AMENDMENT TO JOINT DEVELOPMENT

AGREEMENT (the"FourthAmendment") as expressedabove and authorizesthe FourthAmendment to be

recordedwiththeOfficeofCounty RecorderforWashingtonCounty,Utah.

SG BOULEVARD MULTIFAMILY, LLC

Signatur

Name: CAnM;AoM (ouwTEL

Its: MANAGER

Date: 7 zoto

StateofUtah )
:ss.

CountyofUtah )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledgedbeforeme this da of

2020, for and on behalfof SG BOULEVARD MULTIFAMILY, LLC by .n . its

Manager, who dulyacknowledged to me thathavingreceivedproperauthorizationto do so,he signed
thisinstrumentforand inbehalfofthelimitedliabilitycompany, and thattheexecutionofthe instrument
istheactofthelimitedliabilitycompany forthepurposesstatedinit.

Notarypublic

@

STACY EMERINE
NOTARYPUBUC
STATEOFUTAH

CommissionNumber69327sMyCoromissionEmpiresJan2h2011

6



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

SG-CIVI-4-CB Lot4,CityView FinalPlatSubdivision,St.George,Utah,accordingtotheOfficialPlat
thereofon fileand ofrecordintheWashingtonCounty Recorder'sOffice,Utah

SG-CIVI-5-CB Lot5,CityView FinalPlatSubdivision,St.George,Utah,accordingtotheOfficialPlat

thereofon fileand ofrecordintheWashingtonCounty Recorder'sOffice,Utah

7



EXHIBIT B

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

[FORM FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGE]

8



When Recorded Return To:

Cityof St.George

175 East 200 North

St.George, Utah 84770

A portionof tax ID: SG-CIVI-5-CB

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

St.George City,a Utah municipalcorporation,Grantor,inconsiderationof the sum of

Ten Dollarsand other good and valuableconsiderationpaid to Grantor by SG Boulevard

Multifamily,LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, Grantee, receiptof which ishereby

acknowledged, does hereby convey and warrant to Grantee, againstallwho claim by,

through or under Grantor,but not otherwise,the followingdescribedproperty(the

"Property")locatedinthe County of Washington, State of Utah (but does not warrant the

square footage or acreage setforthbelow):

[insertlegaldescriptionhere]

TOGETHER WITH allimprovements and appurtenances thereunto belonging,ifany,

SUBJECT TO (i)currenttaxes and assessments, (ii)rights-of-way,easements,

covenants,restrictions,reservationsand other matters of record,(iii)facts,rights,interestsor

claimsthatcould be ascertainedby an inspectionof the Propertyor by making inquiryof

persons inpossessionof the Property,and (iv)discrepancies,conflictsinboundary lines,

shortages inarea,encroachments or other factsthata correctsurvey would disclose.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM any and allwater rightsappurtenant to saidproperty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed thisSpecialWarranty Deed this

day of ,2020.

GRANTOR: St.George City

By: Jonathan T. Pike,Mayor

STATE OF UTAH )

ss.

County of Washington )

On the day of 2020, personallyappeared before me, Jonathan T.

Pike,the Mayor of St.George City,known or identifiedto me to be the person whose name is

signed on the foregoingdocument and acknowledged that he executed the same voluntarilyfor

itsstatedpurpose on behalfof saidCity.

Notary Public



PORTION OF LOT 5 TO BE ADDED TO LOT 4 (CITY VIEW SUBDIVISION):

BEGINNING AT THE MOST SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 5 OF CITY VIEW

SUBDIVISION FILED AS DOCUMENT NO. 20180013606 IN THE OFFICE OF THE

WASHINGTON COUNTY RECORDER, RUNNING THENCE NO°08'50"E, 271.91 FEET ALONG

THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5 TO THE LOT CORNER COMMON TO LOTS 2 AND 5 OF

SAID SUBDIVISION; THENCE S89°51'16"E, 35.03 FEET ALONG THE COMMON LOT LINE OF

LOTS 2 AND 5 AND AN EXTENSION THEREOF; THENCE SO°08'44"W, 31.75 FEET TO THE

NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4 OF SAID SUBDIVISION; THENCE ALONG THE LOT LINE

COMMON TO LOTS 4 AND 5 THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5)COURSES: SO°08'47"W, 69.02 FEET;

THENCE N89°51'13"W, 2.28 FEET; THENCE SO°08'47"W, 116.04 FEET; THENCE S89°51'13"E,

1.51FEET; THENCE SO°08'47"W, 55.10 FEET TO THE LOT CORNER COMMON TO LOTS 4

AND 5,SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTH LINE OF TABERNACLE STREET; THENCE

N89°51'22"W, 34.26 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 5 AND THE NORTH LINE OF

TABERNACLE STREET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.212 ACRE.



EXHIBIT C
LEGAL DESCRIP ION OF LAND TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM LOT 5 TO LOT 4 OF THE CITY

VIEW SUBDIVISION

10




